BOROUGH OF KETTERING

	 Committee
	Full Planning Committee - 02/03/2010
	Item No: 5.3

	Report Originator
	Susan Garbutt
Development Officer
	Application No:

KET/2009/0744

	Wards Affected
	Pipers Hill

	

	Location
	 5 Naseby Road,  Kettering

	Proposal
	Full Application: Single and two storey rear extension, canopy to front of house, dropped kerb and block paving

	Applicant
	Mr I Watson 


1.
PURPOSE OF REPORT

· To describe the above proposals

· To identify and report on the issues arising from it

· To state a recommendation on the application

2.
RECOMMENDATION

THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER RECOMMENDS that this application be APPROVED subject to the following Condition(s):-
1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this planning permission.

REASON:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and to prevent an accumulation of unimplemented planning permissions.

2.
The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted shall match, in type, colour and texture those on the existing building.

REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy 2008.

3.
The windows on the east and west elevations of the extension and the new first floor window in the west elevation of the existing dwelling, shall be glazed with obscured glass  in accordance with a sample panel which shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter shall be permanently retained in that form.

REASON:  To protect the privacy of the adjoining property and to prevent overlooking in accordance with Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy 2008.

4.
Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) no additional openings permitted by Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes A or C shall be made in the east and west elevations or roof planes of the extension.

REASON:  To protect the amenity and privacy of the occupiers of adjoining property in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy 2008.

5.
No development shall commence on site until details of the materials to be used for hard and paved surfacing have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved surfacing shall be completed before the adjoining buildings are first occupied.

REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy 2008.

6.
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the amended plan number 09061/01A received by the local planning authority 17th February 2010.

REASON: To clarify the terms of the permission.

7.
This permission does not extend to the creation of a new vehicular access.

REASON:  To clarify the terms of the permission and in the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy 13 of the Core Spatial Strategy for North Northamptonshire.
Notes (if any) :-

· NONE
Justification for Granting Planning Permission

The proposed rear extension is in accordance with the relevant policies of the Development Plan and the design objectives of PPS1 and there are no material considerations which indicate planning permission should not be granted, subject to the necessary conditions.
Officers Report

	3.0
	Information

	
	Relevant Planning History

None.

Site Description

Officer's site inspection was carried out on 02/02/2010. The site is located on Naseby Road, which is a residential street to the east of Kettering.  The dwelling is a two storey three bed detached property adjacent other detached properties. The property is rendered and has a slate roof.  There is a small front and large rear garden.  There is currently no off street parking or dropped kerb for the property.  Land levels are relatively consistent on the site, although Naseby Road falls gently from west to east. To the front garden, boundaries are defined on each side by a low close boarded fence.
Proposed Development

The proposal is for a two storey rear extension which will necessitate the removal of the single storey outhouses in the rear garden.  The extension will be lower than the existing dwelling, and includes a single storey element that will protrude past the east elevation and be visible from the front of the property.  Windows are proposed in each elevation of the extension, and also a new window is proposed at first floor level on the west elevation of the existing building.  

A new canopy roof is proposed on the front (south) elevation over the existing two bay windows.  Block paving is proposed for the whole of the front garden which is currently a mixture of hard surface and mud/grass.
Any Constraints Affecting the Site

None.



	4.0
	Consultation and Customer Impact

	
	Neighbours

No comments received.

NCC Highways

Recommend refusal on highway grounds.  Pedestrian visibility splays of 2.4m x 2.4m are required on both sides of the access as vehicles are likely to reverse out.  The tree will obstruct the visibility splay.



	5.0
	Planning Policy

	
	National Policies

PPS1. Delivering Sustainable Development
Development Plan Policies

East Midlands Regional Plan

Policy 2. Promoting Better Design
North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy

Policy 13. General Sustainable Development Principles
Local Plan

35. Housing: Within Towns


	6.0
	Financial/Resource Implications

	
	None



	7.0
	Planning Considerations

	
	This application is to be considered at committee rather than by delegated powers, as the Agent has a relative who works at the Council.

The key issues for consideration in this application are:-

1. Principle of Development

2. Design and Character

3. Amenity

4. Highways

1. Principle of Development

The application site is within the town boundary of Kettering, as defined by Policy 35 of the Local Plan, in an established residential area.  As such, the principle of development in this area is established.  Policy 13 of the Core Spatial Strategy states that development proposals should meets needs, raise standards and protect assets. 
2. Design and Character

The rear two storey extension will be a significant addition to the property to provide ground floor living space and an extra first floor bedroom and ensuite bathroom.  The design is simple and in keeping with the property. The window design is in keeping with the existing property.  The single storey rear element extends beyond the east elevation and will be seen from the street.  This somewhat detracts from the symmetry of the front elevation.  However, this is 12 metres from the street and so will not be a prominent feature.  Proposed materials are rendered walls, slate roof and White UPVC windows to match existing.  This can be secured by condition.

The addition of the canopy to the front of the property adds a feature to the front elevation and there is a similar canopy at number 1a.  The canopy will be of interlocking slate to match the existing roof.  This is considered to be an appropriate addition and in character with wider street scene.  The proposal is in accordance with design objectives of PPS1 and Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy which seeks a high standard of design.      

3. Amenity

The windows proposed on each side of the rear extension will be opaque glass, as will the new window in the existing west elevation.  This can be secured by condition to ensure no overlooking issues from this development.  Permitted development rights will also be removed on these elevations to ensure no overlooking issues arise in future.  Due to the length of the rear garden, the windows on the rear elevation will not overlook any property which backs onto the site.

The extension extends 5m beyond the existing rear elevation.  Due to the path of the sun and the position of the extension, it would not block light into the rear windows of the neighbouring properties, numbers 3 and 7.     

The rear garden is relatively large (20m x 10m) and as such, even with the extension, there will be ample outside amenity space for the property.

The proposal is therefore in accordance with Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy which seeks to ensure no unacceptable impact on amenity.      

4. Highways

The proposal includes a dropped kerb and block paving to the front garden area (an area of approximately 10 x 5 sqm) to provide parking.  Paving materials are not stated in the application.  It is not clear whether traditional, impermeable paving is proposed, or permeable surfacing (such as permeable concrete block paving) which allows water to drain through.  A condition is suggested to ensure that the construction and materials of the paved area are to be agreed before the paving is commenced.  

A vehicular access was originally proposed off of Naseby Road, however the site presents an inadequate depth and is unable to support appropriate visibility splays.  The applicant has therefore withdrawn this element of the scheme.  A condition will ensure compliance with the amended plans provided.



	
	Conclusion

The proposed rear extension is in accordance with the relevant policies of the Development Plan and the design objectives of PPS1 and there are no material considerations which indicate planning permission should not be granted, subject to the necessary conditions.
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